

The Edinburgh Gazette

Published by Authority.

Registered as a Newspaper.

TUESDAY, MAY 29, 1945.

TENDERS FOR TREASURY BILLS.

- 1. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Chief Cashier's Office, at the Bank of England, on Friday the 1st June 1945, at 1 p.m., for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Treasury Bills Act, 1877, the National Debt Act, 1889, and the National Loans Acts, 1939 to 1944, to the amount of £130,000,000.
- 2. The Bills will be in amounts of £5000, £10,000, £25,000, £50,000, or £100,000. They will be dated at the option of the Tenderer on any business day from Monday the 4th June 1945 to Saturday the 9th June 1945 inclusive, and will be payable at three months after date.
- 3. The Bills will be issued and paid at the Bank of England.
- 4. Each Tender must be for an amount not less than £50,000 and must specify the date on which the Bills required are to be dated, and the net amount per cent. (being an even multiple of one penny) which will be given for the amount applied for. Separate Tenders must be lodged for Bills of different dates.
- 5. Tenders must be made through a London Banker, Discount House, or Broker.
- 6. The persons whose Tenders are accepted will be informed of the same not later than the following day, and payment in full of the amounts of the accepted Tenders must be made to the Bank of England by means of Cash or a Banker's Draft on the Bank of England not later than 1.30 p.m. (Saturday 12 noon) on the day on which the relative Bills are to be dated.
- 7. Members of the House of Commons are not precluded from tendering for these Bills.
- 8. Tenders must be made on the printed forms which may be obtained from the Chief Cashier's Office, Bank of England.
- 9. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury reserve the right of rejecting any Tenders.

Treasury Chambers, 25th May 1945.

EDUCATIONAL ENDOWMENTS (SCOTLAND) ACTS, 1928 то 1935.

The Secretary of State hereby gives notice that, in pursuance of the powers conferred on him by section forty-one of the Educational Endowments (Scotland) Act, 1928, as read with section one of the Reorganisation of Offices (Scotland) Act, 1939, he has framed a Scheme entitled

PERTH HOMES TRUST (AMENDMENT) (No. 1) **SCHEME**, 1945,

to amend the Perth Homes Trust Scheme, 1936, approved by His Majesty King George VI. in Council on 8th June 1937. The Secretary of State will, in terms of section twenty-one of the first-mentioned Act, receive any objection made to him in writing by any public body or persons interested respecting such Scheme, provided that the same be delivered at the Offices of the Scottish Education Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, 1, within two calendar months from the date hereof.

Printed copies of the said Scheme (price 2d.; by post, 3d.) may be had on application to H.M. Stationery Office at the following addresses:—13A Castle Street, Edinburgh, 2; York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 39.41 King Street, Manchester, 2; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80 Chichester Street, Belfast.

J. MACKAY THOMSON,

Secretary of the Scottish Education Department.

29th May 1945.

Factory Department,
Ministry of Labour and National Service,
8 St. James's Square, London, S.W.1,
25th May 1945.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that, in consequence of the resignation of Dr. W. Richmond, an appointment as Examining Surgeon under the Factories Act, 1937, for the District of Newtyle, in the County of Angus, is vacant. Latest date for receipt of applications: 16th June 1945.

Factory Department,
Ministry of Labour and National Service,
8 St. James's Square, London, S.W.1,
25th May 1945.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that, in consequence of the death of Dr. F. Walker, an appointment as Examining Surgeon under the Factories Act, 1937, for the District of Falkland, in the County of Fife, is vacant. Latest date for receipt of applications: 16th June 1945.

The Lords Commissioners of the Admiralty hereby give notice that they have made an Order entitled the Dartmouth Pilotage Emergency (Revocation) Order, 1945 (S.R. & O., No. 514 of 1945.

Admiralty, London, S.W.1, 22nd May 1945.

EMERGENCY POWERS (DEFENCE).

The Minister of Fuel and Power hereby gives notice that, in pursuance of Regulation 55 of the Defence (General) Regulations, 1939, he has made an Order entitled "The Control of Motor Fuel Order, 1945."

The Order will shortly be published as Statutory Rules and Orders, No. 513, and copies may be purchased through any bookseller or directly from H.M. Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 13A Castle Street, Edinburgh, 2; 39-41 King Street, Manchester, 2; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80 Chichester Street, Belfast.

Ministry of Fuel and Promes.

Ministry of Fuel and Power, 7 Millbank, London, S.W.1, 25th May 1945.